liabilities denominated in currencies other than the respective Group entities’ functional
currencies are as follows:

Liabilities Assets
July 31, July 31, August 1, July 31, July 31, August 1,

2019 2018 2017 2019 2018 2017
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Group

United States dollar (“USD”) 5,197 2,916 1,604 14,063 5,840 9,587
Singapore dollar (“SGD”) - - 40 36 1,061 2,728
Malaysia ringgit (“MYR”) 30 39 28 - - -

Foreign currency sensitivity

The following table details the sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in the relevant foreign
currencies against the functional currency of each Group entity. 10% is the sensitivity rate used
when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key management personnel and represents
management’s assessment of the possible change in foreign exchange rates.  The sensitivity
analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts
their translation at the period end for a 10% change in foreign currency rates.

If the relevant foreign currency weakens by 10% against the functional currency of each Group
entity, profit before tax for the year will increase (decrease) by:

USD impact SGD impact MYR impact
2019 2018 2017 2019 2018 2017 2019 2018 2017
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Group

Profit or loss (887) (292) (798) (4) (106) (269) 3 4 3

If the relevant foreign currency strengthens by 10% against the functional currency of each
Group entity, profit before tax for the year will increase (decrease) by:

USD impact SGD impact MYR impact
2019 2018 2017 2019 2018 2017 2019 2018 2017
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Group

Profit or loss 887 292 798 4 106 269 (3) (4) (3)

All monetary assets and monetary liabilities of the Company are denominated in Singapore
dollars, which is also its functional currency. Accordingly, no foreign currency sensitivity is
presented.

71VICPLAS INTERNATIONAL LTD
Annual Report 2019

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
July 31, 2019

4	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS, FINANCIAL RISKS AND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT (cont’d)

(b)	 Financial risk management policies and objectives (cont’d)

(ii)	 Interest rate risk management

Interest rate risk refers to the risk faced by the Group as a result of fluctuation in interest rates.

The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk mainly arises from the bank loan and bills payable.
The terms of repayment of bank loan and bills payable and their interest rates are shown in
Note 18 to the financial statements. The interest rate payable for the finance lease is fixed at the
inception of the finance lease, and the impact of fluctuation in short-term interest rates on cash

[…]

Additional disclosures are made for specific transition adjustments if applicable.

There is no change to the Group’s and the Company’s previous accounting policies under FRS or material
adjustments on the initial transition to the new framework, other than those arising from the application of
SFRS(I) 9 Financial Instruments and SFRS(I) 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers which are effective at
the same time. The Group did not apply any of the optional exemptions set out in SFRS(I) 1 as at the date of
transition.

Management has not elected the transition exemption under SFRS(I) 9 Financial Instruments and full
retrospective application and disclosures have been made.

114 VICPLAS INTERNATIONAL LTD
Annual Report 2019

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
July 31, 2019

39	 ADOPTION OF A NEW FINANCIAL REPORTING FRAMEWORK (cont’d)

Reconciliations of equity and total comprehensive income

The effects of initial application of SFRS(I) 9 and SFRS(I) 15 are presented and explained below.

Group

(i)	 Impact on the Statement of Financial Position as at August 1, 2017 (date of transition to SFRS(I))

As previously
reported

under FRS

Initial
application of

SFRS(I) 15 Note

As adjusted
under

SFRS(I)
$’000 $’000 $’000

Trade receivables 19,038 (540) (a) 18,498
Contract assets - 2,208 (a), (b) 2,208
Inventories 5,928 (1,287) (c) 4,641
Trade payables 2,795 (205) (d) 2,590
Contract liabilities - 205 (d) 205
Retained earnings 4,900 381 5,281

(ii)	 Impact on the Statement of Financial Position as at July 31, 2018 (end of last period reported under
FRS)

As previously
reported

under FRS

Initial
application of

SFRS(I) 9 Note

Initial
application of

SFRS(I) 15 Note
As adjusted

under SFRS(I)
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Trade receivables 19,376 (151) (e) (777) (a) 18,448
Contract assets - - 4,008 (a), (b) 4,008
Inventories 11,992 - (2,029) (c) 9,963
Trade payables 4,490 - (285) (d) 4,205
Contract liabilities - - 285 (d) 285
Retained earnings 4,071 (151) 1,202 5,122

115VICPLAS INTERNATIONAL LTD
Annual Report 2019

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
July 31, 2019

39	 ADOPTION OF A NEW FINANCIAL REPORTING FRAMEWORK (cont’d)

Reconciliations of equity and total comprehensive income (cont’d)

(iii)	 Impact on the Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income for the year ended July
31, 2018 (last financial year reported under FRS)

As previously
reported

under FRS

Initial
application of

SFRS(I) 9 Note

Initial
application of

SFRS(I) 15 Note
As adjusted

under SFRS(I)
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Revenue 68,673 - 1,563 (b) 70,236
Changes in

inventories of
finished goods 1,142 - (742) (c) 400

Other operating
expenses (14,836) (151) (e) - (14,987)

Notes to the reconciliations:

SFRS(I) 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers

(a)	 Under SFRS(I) 15, revenue recognised prior to the date on which it is invoiced to the
customer is recognised as a contract asset. This balance was previously recognised as part
of trade receivables (amounts due from customers under construction contracts) and so has
been reclassified. There was no impact on the statement of profit or loss as a result of these
reclassifications.

(b)	 Previously revenue was recognised at a point in time when the Group transferred significant
risks and rewards of ownership of the goods to the buyer. Under SFRS(I) 15, the Group has an